

End User License Agreement

1. Introduction and Acceptance. This End User License Agreement is a legal agreement between you (either an individual or an entity) and Intego, Inc. (“**Intego**”) regarding the use of one or more Intego software products that accompany this Agreement, which products include user documentation provided in “online” or electronic form (together, the “**Software**”), as well as any associated services provided by Intego (the “**Services**”). BEFORE YOU CLICK ON THE BUTTON INDICATING THAT YOU ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, CAREFULLY READ THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. BY CLICKING THE BUTTON THAT INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE, YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY AND ARE BECOMING A PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, CLICK THE BUTTON THAT INDICATES THAT YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT BE INSTALLED. IF YOU DO NOT INSTALL THIS SOFTWARE, PLEASE DESTROY OR DELETE ALL COPIES IN YOUR POSSESSION.

2. Activation. To use the Software (other than trial versions), you must first activate it by providing the serial number for the Software. The serial number is in the “**License Notice**”, which is the email you received after purchasing the Software online or, if you purchased a boxed copy of the Software, the sticker on the exterior packaging. If Intego determines that a serial number has been used with unauthorized or unlicensed copies of the Software, Intego reserves the right to prohibit use of that serial number and to provide a new serial number if you can demonstrate that you properly obtained your copy of the Software.

3. Subscription Period, Automatic Renewal and Deactivation. You have purchased a subscription to use the Software for a fixed period (usually one year) after activation or until a specific date (the “**Subscription Period**”). The Subscription Period is defined in the License Notice. The Subscription Period may be specified as perpetual in the License Notice. Unless you opt out of auto-renewal in accordance with clause 8.6 then upon the first anniversary of the Subscription Start Date and each subsequent anniversary (each a “**Subscription Renewal Date**”), the Subscription License shall renew automatically for a further twelve (12) months (each an “**Auto-renewal Period**”). The Subscription License will continue to auto-renew in this manner until Licensee opts out of auto-renewal or unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this EULA. The Software may be deactivated automatically upon expiration of the Subscription Period, and the Software may cease to function in some or all respects and you may lose access to data made with or stored using the Software. You acknowledge that deactivating the Software is a key feature of the license rights and responsibilities conveyed under this Agreement.

Opting Out of Auto-renewal. If you wish to opt out of auto-renewal then you must email support@intego.com providing details of the Subscription Licenses which you wish to opt out not less than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the relevant Subscription Renewal Date. Provided that you notify Intego in accordance with the provisions of this clause then your Subscription License will not auto-renew and shall expire at the end of the then current Subscription Period.

4. License to Install and Use the Software. Subject to the restrictions set forth in this Agreement and payment of the applicable license fees, Intego hereby grants to you a non-exclusive copyright license to install and use the Software (in object code format) for its intended purpose during the Subscription Period subject to the limitations on copies, devices, and users set forth in the License Notice (see Section 5) and solely in accordance with the manuals and written instructions

provided by Intego. A copy of the Software is “in use” on a device when it is loaded into the temporary memory (i.e., RAM) or installed into the permanent memory (e.g., hard disk, CD-ROM, or other storage device) used by that device. You are solely responsible for obtaining licenses to any third party software that may be required to operate the Software.

5. Number of Copies, Devices, and Users. Unless the License Notice expressly indicates to the contrary, your subscription is only for one user to install and use one copy of the Software on one electronic device (e.g., computer, tablet, phone) for which the Software was designed. If the License Notice indicates that you purchased a subscription for more than one copy, user, or device, you must have a reasonable mechanism in place to ensure that the number of copies, users, or devices does not exceed the restrictions specified in the License Notice. If the License Notice indicates that you purchased a Server Mode subscription, you may use the Software on a device as a server within a multi-user or networked environment. Use of software or hardware that reduces the number of devices or users directly accessing or utilizing the Software (e.g., “multiplexing” or “pooling” software or hardware) does not reduce the number of subscriptions required (i.e., the required number of subscriptions equals the number of distinct inputs to the multiplexing or pooling software or hardware “front end”). If the number of devices or users that can connect to the Software can exceed the number of subscriptions you have obtained, then you must have a reasonable mechanism in place to ensure that your use of the Software does not exceed the restrictions of the subscription you have purchased. To purchase additional subscriptions for the Software, please visit <http://www.intego.com/buynow>, or find additional Intego contact information at <http://www.intego.com/company/contact-us>.

6. Updates. The Software may use content that is updated from time to time, such as virus definitions, spyware definitions, Web-based threats, and vulnerability data (“**Updates**”). Intego may provide Updates for the Software at its sole discretion. You have the right to obtain such Updates during the Subscription Period by downloading the Updates over the Internet, and you are solely responsible for obtaining access to the Internet and the related charges. Intego reserves the right to designate specified Updates as requiring purchase of a separate subscription at any time and without notice to you; except that if you purchase a subscription that includes particular Updates on the date of purchase, you will not have to pay an additional fee to continue receiving the same Updates for the remainder of your Subscription Period if Intego later decides to separately charge for those Updates.

7. Open Source and Third Party Software. The Software may contain or be distributed with software covered by an open source software license (“**Open Source Software**”) or covered by a license from a third party (“**Third Party Software**”). If Open Source Software is included in or distributed with the Software, the terms and conditions of this license do not apply to the Open Source Software. If Third Party Software is included in or distributed with the Software, the terms and conditions of this license may not apply to Third Party Software. Information concerning the inclusion of the Open Source Software and Third Party Software, if any, and the notices, license terms, and disclaimers applicable to that software is contained in the user documentation for the Software.

8. License Restrictions. YOU MAY NOT RENT, LEASE, SUBLICENSE, SELL, ASSIGN, LOAN, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THE SOFTWARE OR ANY OF YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. You may not remove or destroy any copyright notices or other proprietary markings. You may not modify or adapt the Software, merge the Software into another program, or create derivative works based on the Software. You may not use, copy, or distribute the Software or any Services without Intego’s authorization, except that you may

make one copy of the Software for archival or back-up purposes only. You may use, copy, and distribute user documentation provided in “online” or electronic form within your private organization solely to support your authorized use of the Software, but you are not authorized to publicly display or transmit the documentation or use the documentation for any other purpose. You must not permit any third party to use the Software or any Services or permit any third party to benefit from the use or functionality of the Software or any Services via a timesharing, service bureau, or other arrangement. You must use reasonable efforts to prevent improper or unauthorized use of the Software and any Services.

9. Technical Support. Web-based technical support for the Software is available via <http://www.intego.com/support>. Intego may also provide technical support by phone or email. Intego may require you to demonstrate that you have a valid subscription for the Software before providing technical support. Intego also reserves the right to discontinue technical support for the Software at any time. Intego is not obligated to correct errors in the Software or correct the effects of errors in the Software (e.g., fix your computer or recover lost data).

10. Data Collection, Privacy, and Communications. When you purchase a license or request a trial license for our Software, Intego collects certain personal and non personal data. For more information please review our [privacy policy](#).

Additionally, from time to time, the Software may collect certain information from the device on which it is installed and transmit such information to Intego or to third parties, as described below.

(a) The Software may collect non-personally identifiable information about how the Software is used, such as features and input controls that are used and menus that are accessed (“clickstream information”). The Software permits you to opt-out from its collection of clickstream information if desired. The Software may transmit clickstream information and other usage information pertaining to the Software to Intego and to a third party that helps Intego analyze such information. Intego uses this information to analyze, optimize, and improve its Software and to develop new products and services. Intego will not correlate clickstream information with any personally identifiable information.

(b) The Software may collect status information regarding installation, activation, and operation of the Software, and may transmit it to Intego. This information indicates to Intego whether installation and activation of the Software was completed successfully, as well as whether the Software has encountered an error. The status information about your device may include information such as the system language, country locale, and the operating system version for your device. The status information is collected by Intego to evaluate and improve Intego’s product performance and installation success rate and to develop new features, products, and services. Except as described in Section 10(f) below, Intego will not correlate this information with any personally identifiable information.

(c) You may optionally configure the Software to send reports and alerts to one or more email addresses of your choosing. The Software may collect, and may transmit to Intego, information regarding such emails, including any contents for such messages that you specify and the email addresses to which you request that such alerts be sent. Except as described in Section 10(f) below, Intego will not correlate this information with any other personally identifiable information.

(d) The Software may transmit to Intego the license key and subscription status of your copy of the Software, other general, statistical information used for subscription administration, product analysis, and for improving product functionality. Except as described in Section 10(f) below, Intego will not correlate this information with any personally identifiable information.

(e) The information Intego collects as described in this Section 10 may be disclosed by Intego to its affiliates, who may use such information in a manner consistent with Intego's use of such information as described in this Section 10. Additionally, the information Intego collects as described in this Section 10 may be transferred to Intego or its affiliates in the United States or other countries that may have less protective data protection laws than the region in which you are situated (including the European Union). By using the Software, you consent to such disclosures and transfers.

(f) Intego and its affiliates reserve the right to cooperate with any legal process and any law enforcement or other government inquiry related to your use of the Software, as well as to use and disclose the information that it collects to protect Intego and others from fraudulent, abusive, or unlawful uses or activity; to investigate and defend Intego and its affiliates against any claims or allegations; to protect the security or integrity of Intego's or its affiliates' products and services (including all hardware, software, and systems underlying Intego's products and services or otherwise used to provide them) and Intego's and its affiliates' other property; or to protect the rights, property, or safety of Intego or third parties. This means, for example, that Intego and its affiliates may provide documents and information relating to your use of the Software, including personally identifiable information, relevant to a court subpoena or to a law enforcement or other government investigation. Intego and its affiliates may also use create, use, and disclose aggregated data and statistics derived from the information it collects relating to use of the Software for various purposes. **By using the Software, you acknowledge and agree that Intego and its affiliates may collect, transmit, store, disclose, and analyze information as described in this Section 10.**

(g) By using the Software, you also grant to Intego and its affiliates the right to send you occasional communications, including email communications, regarding security alerts, new software, and other offers and promotions regarding products and services that Intego or its affiliates believe you may be interested in, as well as reminders that your Subscription Period is due to expire.

11. Limited Warranty and Remedies. Intego warrants for 30 days from the date of your original purchase of the Software that the CD-ROM, DVD, or other media on which the Software is distributed will be free from defects in materials and workmanship or, if you received the Software electronically, that the electronic copy of the Software you received from Intego will be capable of operation on the applicable device. Intego's entire liability and your exclusive remedy for breach of this warranty will be, at Intego's option, either (a) refund of the fee paid by you for the Software; (b) repair or replacement of the media on which Software was provided; or (c) replacement of the electronic copy of the Software. This limited warranty will be void if the failure resulted from any accident, abuse, misuse, or misapplication by you. Replacement media and electronic copies will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.

12. WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 11, THE SOFTWARE AND ANY SERVICES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES. YOU ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SELECTION OF THE SOFTWARE AND ANY SERVICES TO ACHIEVE YOUR INTENDED RESULTS, AND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, USE OF, AND RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE SOFTWARE AND ANY SERVICES. INTEGO AND ITS LICENSORS DO NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL RECOGNIZE OR ADDRESS ALL VIRUSES, MALWARE, PHISHING SITES, SUSPICIOUS PHRASES, OTHER THREATS, OR UNDESIRE APPLICATIONS, CONNECTIONS, OR PROTOCOLS. INTEGO AND ITS LICENSORS DO NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE SOFTWARE OR ANY SERVICES MEET APPLICABLE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO WHICH YOU OR YOUR ORGANIZATION MAY BE SUBJECT. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, INTEGO AND ITS LICENSORS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, QUALITY, ACCURACY, TITLE, NONINFRINGEMENT, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE AND THE ACCOMPANYING WRITTEN MATERIALS, AS WELL AS ANY SERVICES. THERE IS NO WARRANTY AGAINST INTERFERENCE WITH THE ENJOYMENT OF THE SOFTWARE OR ANY SERVICES OR AGAINST INFRINGEMENT. THERE IS NO WARRANTY THAT THE SOFTWARE OR ANY SERVICES WILL BE SECURE OR FULFILL ANY OF YOUR PARTICULAR PURPOSES OR NEEDS.

13. Not Designed for High-Risk Activities. The Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed or intended for use in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance such as the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic control, weapons systems, direct life-support machines, or any other application in which the failure of the Software could lead directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or property damage. Intego expressly disclaims any express or implied warranty of fitness for such high-risk activities.

14. Compliance with Laws. You are responsible for complying with all applicable laws and regulations in connection with your use of the Software and any Services including but not limited to including but not limited to the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679.

15. Termination. This Agreement will be effective upon activation of the Software and will terminate upon the earlier of: (a) expiration of the Subscription Period; (b) your failure to comply with any term of this Agreement; and (c) return, destruction, or deletion of all instances and copies of the Software in your possession. Intego’s rights and your obligations will survive the termination of this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement, you may not use the Software or any Services and, if requested by Intego, you will certify in writing to Intego that all copies of the Software have either been returned to Intego or otherwise destroyed or deleted from any of your computers or storage devices. You are not eligible for any refund or other compensation if this Agreement is terminated before the end of the Subscription Period.

16. Ownership. The license granted to you in Section 4 is not a transfer or sale of Intego's or its suppliers' ownership rights in or to the Software or any Services. Except for the license granted in Section 7, Intego and its suppliers retain all right, title and interest (including all intellectual property rights) in and to the Software and all Services. The Software and all Services are protected by applicable intellectual property laws, including United States copyright laws and international treaties.

17. Feedback. If you provide any feedback to Intego concerning the functionality and performance of the Software or any Services (including identifying potential errors and improvements) ("**Feedback**"), you hereby assign to Intego all right, title, and interest in and to the Feedback, and Intego is free to use the Feedback without any payment or restriction.

18. Confidentiality. In order to protect the trade secrets and proprietary know-how contained in Software, you will not decompile, disassemble, or reverse engineer the Software or any Services (including any software or other technology underlying or otherwise used to provide any Services). If you are using a pre-release version of the Software, you will maintain the confidentiality of and not disclose to any third party: (a) all non-public information disclosed by Intego to you regarding pre-release versions of the Software and (b) all Feedback, Software performance data, and all other information obtained through evaluation of the Software.

19. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL INTEGO OR ITS AFFILIATES OR LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, LOSS OF DATA OR OTHER SUCH PECUNIARY LOSS) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE OR ANY SERVICES, EVEN IF INTEGO OR ITS AFFILIATES OR SUPPLIERS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. INTEGO OR ITS AFFILIATES OR LICENSORS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM USING THE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES IN VIOLATION OF THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION 2016/679. THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS ARE INDEPENDENT OF THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVIDED IN SECTION 11 AND WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE OF SUCH EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF INTEGO AND ITS AFFILIATES AND LICENSORS FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT EXCEED THE FEES, IF ANY, PAID BY YOU FOR THE SOFTWARE AND ANY SERVICES. THE FOREGOING EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY AND DAMAGES WILL NOT APPLY TO CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY.

20. Government Restricted Rights. The Software, including the accompanying documentation, are deemed to be "commercial computer software" and "commercial computer software documentation," respectively, pursuant to DFAR Section 227.7202 and FAR Section 12.212 under United States laws, as applicable. Any use, modification, reproduction, release, performance, display, or disclosure of the Software and accompanying documentation by the United States Government will be governed solely by the terms of this Agreement and will be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the terms of this Agreement.

21. Indemnification. You will indemnify and hold harmless Intego and its affiliates (including their respective officers, employees, directors, subsidiaries, representatives, agents, and licensors) and Intego's suppliers from and against any damages (including attorney's fees and expenses), claims, and lawsuits that arise or result from your use of the Software and any Services, including but not limited to violations of the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679.

22. Trademarks. Certain of the product and company names (including, without limitation, Intego) used in this Agreement or in the Software or any Services may constitute trademarks of Intego or third parties. You are not authorized to use any such trademarks.

23. Export Restrictions. You may not export or re-export the Software or any Services without complying with applicable export control laws and obtaining any necessary permits and licenses.

24. Governing Law and Arbitration. Except for the right of Intego to apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for a temporary restraining order, a preliminary injunction, or other equitable relief to preserve the status quo or prevent irreparable harm, any dispute as to the interpretation, enforcement, breach, or termination of this Agreement will be settled by binding arbitration in Seattle, Washington, U.S.A. under the Rules of the American Arbitration Association by one arbitrator appointed in accordance with the Rules. All other disputes will be resolved by a court specified in Section 25. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrators may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. The prevailing party will be entitled to receive from the other party its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with any arbitration.

25. General. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Washington, without reference to its conflict of laws principles. Except as set forth in Section 24, any dispute between you and Intego regarding this Agreement will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in King County, Washington in connection with any action arising under this Agreement. Intego may assign any of its rights or obligations in this Agreement without restriction. This Agreement is the entire agreement between you and Intego and supersedes any other communications with respect to the Software and any Services. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement will continue in full force and effect.

26. Intego Customer Contact. If you have any questions about this Agreement or if you would like to contact Intego for any other reason, please find Intego contact information at <http://www.intego.com/company/contact-us>

27. Privacy Policy. Please refer to Intego Privacy Policy [here](#)

THIRD-PARTY NOTICES

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Carnegie Mellon University. Because Intego has included the Carnegie Mellon University software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

© Copyright 1993,1994 by Carnegie Mellon University All Rights Reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, distribute, and sell this software and its documentation for any purpose is hereby granted without fee, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Carnegie Mellon University not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission. Carnegie Mellon University makes no representations about the suitability of this software for any purpose. It is provided "as is" without express or implied warranty.

CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Stéphane Sudre. Because Intego has included the Stéphane Sudre software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

Copyright © 2012, Stéphane Sudre

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

- Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
- Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
- Neither the name of the WhiteBox nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT

OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Apple Computer, Inc. Because Intego has included the Apple Computer, Inc. software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

Copyright: © Copyright 2005 Apple Computer, Inc. All rights reserved.

Disclaimer: IMPORTANT: This Apple software is supplied to you by Apple Computer, Inc. ("Apple") in consideration of your agreement to the following terms, and your use, installation, modification or redistribution of this Apple software constitutes acceptance of these terms. If you do not agree with these terms, please do not use, install, modify or redistribute this Apple software.

In consideration of your agreement to abide by the following terms, and subject to these terms, Apple grants you a personal, non-exclusive license, under Apple's copyrights in this original Apple software (the "Apple Software"), to use, reproduce, modify and redistribute the Apple Software, with or without modifications, in source and/or binary forms; provided that if you redistribute the Apple Software in its entirety and without modifications, you must retain this notice and the following text and disclaimers in all such redistributions of the Apple Software. Neither the name, trademarks, service marks or logos of Apple Computer, Inc. may be used to endorse or promote products derived from the Apple Software without specific prior written permission from Apple. Except as expressly stated in this notice, no other rights or licenses, express or implied, are granted by Apple herein, including but not limited to any patent rights that may be infringed by your derivative works or by other works in which the Apple Software may be incorporated.

The Apple Software is provided by Apple on an "AS IS" basis. APPLE MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REGARDING THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR ITS USE AND OPERATION ALONE OR IN COMBINATION WITH YOUR PRODUCTS.

IN NO EVENT SHALL APPLE BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE, REPRODUCTION, MODIFICATION AND/OR DISTRIBUTION OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE, HOWEVER CAUSED AND WHETHER UNDER THEORY OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF APPLE HAS BEEN

ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Matthew Ball. Because Intego has included the Matthew Ball software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

Copyright © 2009 Matthew Ball

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Daniel Stenberg. Because Intego has included the Daniel Stenberg software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

COPYRIGHT AND PERMISSION NOTICE

Copyright ©1996 - 2011, Daniel Stenberg, <daniel@haxx.se>.

All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any purpose with or without fee is hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice and this permission notice appear in all copies.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE

SOFTWARE.

Except as contained in this notice, the name of a copyright holder shall not be used in advertising or otherwise to promote the sale, use or other dealings in this Software without prior written authorization of the copyright holder.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Daniel Stenberg, Sara Golemon, Mikhail Gusarov, The Written Word, Inc., Eli Fant and Simon Josefsson. Because Intego has included the Daniel Stenberg, Sara Golemon, Mikhail Gusarov, The Written Word, Inc., Eli Fant and Simon Josefsson software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

Copyright © 2004-2007 Sara Golemon <sarag@libssh2.org>

Copyright © 2005,2006 Mikhail Gusarov <dottedmag@dottedmag.net>

Copyright © 2006-2007 The Written Word, Inc.

Copyright © 2007 Eli Fant elifant@mail.ru

Copyright © 2009 Daniel Stenberg

Copyright © 2008, 2009 Simon Josefsson

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

Neither the name of the copyright holder nor the names of any other contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,

DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of devSoft / Jørgen P. Tjernø. Because Intego has included the devSoft / Jørgen P. Tjernø software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

Copyright © 2011, devSoft / Jørgen P. Tjernø <jorgenpt@gmail.com> All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Portions of this software are based in part on the work of Tom Dalling. Because Intego has included the Tom Dalling software in this product, Intego is required to include the following text that accompanied such software:

Copyright 2009 Tom Dalling

Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License"); you may not use this file except in compliance with the License. You may obtain a copy of the License at

<http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0>

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software distributed under the License is distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS,

WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied.

See the License for the specific language governing permissions and limitations under the License.

Third Party application include Electron (software framework) & Chilkat, a cross-language, crossplatform API providing 90+ classes for many Internet protocols, formats, and algorithms. Additionally, Avira SAVAPI SDK which is integrated in some of the company's Products may collect and send the necessary information to its servers to determine whether a file contains malware, also known as Avira Protection Cloud. This information may contain a file's digital fingerprint or the whole file itself. Avira SAVAPI SDK also uses its False Positive Control feature to make sure files are not erroneously treated as malware. The file's fingerprint, the whole file itself, and file information (such as file name, file size, file creation or modification date, etc.) may be sent to the False Positive Control cloud through this process. No information that can be used to identify users is stored on the FPC